
Wskazówki stosowania

Hydrocoll jest samoprzylepnym, chłonnym opatrunkiem hydrokoloidowym z poliuretanową
powłoką okrywającą przepuszczalną dla gazów, nie przepuszczjącą natomiast cieczy i drob-
noustrojów chorobotwórczych.

Właściwości i sposób działania
Na skutek wchłaniania wydzieliny z rany przez hydrokoloid, wytwarzany jest żel zapewniają-
cy utrzymanie wilgotnego środowiska w obrębie rany. Dzięki warstwie żelowej Hydrocoll nie
przykleja się do rany. Zmiana opatrunku przebiega bez naruszenia tkanki ziarninowej i 
nabłonkowej i jest bezbolesna dla pacjenta.

Hydrocoll jest opatrunkiem samoprzylepnym. Spłaszczone brzegi hydrokoloidu zapewniają
dobre przyleganie także w miejscach trudnych do zaopatrzenia. Zewnętrzna powierzchnia
opatrunku Hydrocoll o właściwościach hydrofobowych utrudnia osadzanie się brudu i ułatwia
codzienną higienę.

Zakres wykorzystania
Hydrocoll jest przeznaczony do opatrywania ran o umiarkowanej lub małej ilości wydzieliny.

Wskazówki stosowania
Formę i wielkość opatrunku Hydrocoll należy dobrać odpowiednio do rany. Hydrocoll powi-
nien być z każdej strony przynajmniej o centymetr większy niż rana, dla zapewnienia odpo-
wiedniego jego umocowania.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: Usunąć papier ochronny, nałożyć Hydrocoll, wymodelować staran-
nie krawędzie i docisnąć.

Hydrocoll sacral: Usunąć papier ochronny i docisnąć opatrunek w bruździe międzypośladko-
wej. Wierzchołek opatrunku może być zwrócony do góry lub na dół zależnie od umiejsco-
wienia i głębokości owrodzenia. Krawędzie starannie docisnąć.

Hydrocoll concave do opatrywania pięt/łokci: Usunąć większą część papieru ochronnego,
nałożyć środkową część opatrunku, usunąć pozostałą część papieru ochronnego, następnie
wymodelować skrzydełka nakładając je na siebie.

Hydrocoll należy zmienić z chwilą wystąpienia wyraźnego przebarwienia opatrunku oraz
pojawienia się pęcherza o wielkości równej wielkości rany. W celu zmiany opatrunku
Hydrocoll, należy unieść opatrunek na brzegach i ostrożnie zdjąć z rany. Na ranie pozostaje
hydrokoloidowy żel, którego nie należy mylić z ropą. Nie wpływa on negatywnie na gojenie
się rany a w razie potrzeby można go zmyć.

W przypadku ran o dobrym przebiegu procesu gojenia opatrunek Hydrocoll można pozosta-
wić na ranie aż do zakończenia procesu gojenia, czyli przez okres do 7 dni.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie należy stosować opatrunku Hydrocoll w obszarach występowania odsłoniętych kości,
mięśni i ścięgien, na ranach zakażonych klinicznie, w przypadku zakażeń grzybami oraz na
ranach oparzeniowych 3. stopnia.

Specjalne środki ostrożności
Każdorazowo przed przystąpieniem do opatrywania ran trudno gojących się konieczna jest
dokładna lekarska ocena stanu rany i ustalenie przyczyn zaburzeń w gojeniu się rany.
Opatrywanie rany przy pomocy opatrunku Hydrocoll nie może zastąpić przyczynowego 
leczenia zaburzeń gojenia się rany.

Wskazówki szczególne
Przechowywać w temperaturze nie przekraczającej 30 °C. Zawartość jałowa, dopóki 
opakowanie jednostkowe nie uległo uszkodzeniu. Nie wyjaławiać po-nownie. Chronić przed
dziećmi.

Data zatwierdzenia lub częściowej zmiany tekstu: 2009-11
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Használati utasítás

A Hydrocoll egy öntapadó, nedvszívó hidrokolloid kötszer poliuretán fedőréteggel, mely 
a gázokat átereszti, de a vizet és a kórokozókat nem.

Tulajdonságai és hatásmechanizmusa
Amint a hidrokolloid felszívja a sebváladékot egy gél képződik, így biztosítva a nedves 
sebmilliőt. A gélréteg megakadályozza, hogy a Hydrocoll a sebbel összeragadjon. A kötés-
csere során a granulációs és epithelizációs szövetek nem sérülnek, és így a kötéscsere 
a beteg számára fájdalommentes.

A Hydrocoll öntapadó, az elvékonyított szélek a problémás helyeken is biztos rögzítést 
nyújtanak. A Hydrocoll víz és szennytaszító felülete megkönnyíti a napi testápolást.

Alkalmazási területek
A Hydrocoll nehezen gyógyuló, gyengén vagy közepesen váladékozó sebek kezelésére
alkalmas.

Alkalmazási tájékoztató
Válassza ki a sebnek megfelelő méretű és alakú Hydrocoll-t. A kötszer minden irányban
legalább 1 cm-rel legyen nagyobb a sebnél, hogy megfelelően tapadhasson.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: húzza le a védőpapírt, és helyezze fel a kötszert, igazítsa meg 
a széleket és simítsa rá a sebre.

Hydrocoll sacral: távolítsa el a védőpapírt, nyomja a kötszert a farpofák közé. A kötszer
csúcsa felfelé vagy lefelé mutathat, a fekély helyzetétől és mélységétől függően. A széleket
erősen simítsa le.

Hydrocoll concave sarokra, ill. könyökre: távolítsa el a védőpapír nagyobbik részét, helyezze
a kötszer középső részét a sebre, távolítsa el a maradék védőpapírt, majd a kötszer füleit
egymásra hajtva simítsa le a széleket.

A Hydrocoll-t akkor kell cserélni, ha a kötszer elszíneződését észleljük, vagy az alatta 
képződő hólyag eléri a seb méretét. A cseréhez emelje meg a kötszer széleit, majd óvato-
san távolítsa el az egész kötszert. A seben maradhat hidrokolloid gél, ez azonban nem
tévesztendő össze a gennyel. Ez nem befolyásolja a sebgyógyulást, és szükség esetén
lemosható.

Komplikációmentes sebek esetén a Hydrocoll akár 7 napig is a seben maradhat, a sebgyó-
gyulás befejeződéséig.

Ellenjavallatok
A Hydrocoll nem alkalmazható szabadon levő csontok, izmok és inak közelében, klinikailag
fertőzött sebek  esetén, gombás fertőzéseknél, illetve harmadfokú égések esetén.

Különleges óvintézkedések
A nehezen gyógyuló sebek kezelése előtt szükséges orvosi szakvélemény a seb állapotá-
nak, illetve a sebgyógyulási zavarok okainak megítélésére. A Hydrocoll kezelés a sebgyó-
gyulási zavarok oki terápiáját nem helyettesíti.

Általános utasítások
30 °C alatt tároljuk. A tartalom steril, amíg a belső csomagolások sértetlenek. Tilos újra 
sterilizálni. Gyermekek elől elzárva tartandó.

A szöveg ellenőrzésének dátuma: 2009-11
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àÌÒÚÛÍˆËfl ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛

Hydrocoll  – Ò‡ÏÓÙËÍÒËÛ˛˘‡flÒfl ‚ÔËÚ˚‚‡˛˘‡fl „Ë‰ÓÍÓÎÎÓË‰Ì‡fl ÔÓ‚flÁÍ‡, 
ÔÓÍ˚Ú‡fl „‡ÁÓÔÓÌËˆ‡ÂÏÓÈ, ‚Ó‰ÓÓÚÚ‡ÎÍË‚‡˛˘ÂÈ ÔÓÎËÛÂÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÓÈ ÔÎfiÌÍÓÈ,
ÔÂÔflÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ÂÈ ÔÓÌËÍÌÓ‚ÂÌË˛ ÏËÍÓÓ„‡ÌËÁÏÓ‚.

ë‚ÓÈÒÚ‚‡ Ë ÒÔÓÒÓ· ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl
èË ÔËÌflÚËË ÓÚ‰ÂÎflÂÏÓ„Ó ‡Ì˚ „Ë‰ÓÍÓÎÎÓË‰ ÔË‚Ó‰ËÚ Í Ó·‡ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛ „ÂÎfl,
ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÒÓÁ‰‡fiÚ ‚ ‡ÌÂ ‚Î‡ÊÌÛ˛ ÒÂ‰Û. ÅÎ‡„Ó‰‡fl „ÂÎÂ‚ÓÏÛ ÒÎÓ˛, ÔÓ‚flÁÍ‡
Hydrocoll ÌÂ ÔËÍÎÂË‚‡ÂÚÒfl Í ‡ÌÂ. ëÏÂÌ‡ ÔÓ‚flÁÍË ÔÓËÒıÓ‰ËÚ ·ÂÁ ‡Á‰‡ÊÂÌËfl
„‡ÌÛÎflˆËÓÌÌÓÈ Ë ˝ÔËÚÂÎË‡Î¸ÌÓÈ ÚÍ‡ÌÂÈ Ë ·ÂÁ·ÓÎÂÁÌÂÌÌÓ ‰Îfl Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡.

Hydrocoll fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl Ò‡ÏÓÍÎÂfl˘ÂÈÒfl ÔÓ‚flÁÍÓÈ, Ó‚Ì˚Â Í‡fl ÍÓÚÓÓÈ Ó·ÂÒÔÂ˜Ë‚‡˛Ú
ıÓÓ¯Û˛ ÙËÍÒ‡ˆË˛, ‚ ÚÓÏ ˜ËÒÎÂ Ë Ì‡ ÚÛ‰Ì˚ı Û˜‡ÒÚÍ‡ı. ÇÓ‰Ó- Ë „flÁÂÓÚÚ‡ÎÍË‚‡˛-
˘‡fl ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‚flÁÍË Hydrocoll Ó·ÎÂ„˜‡ÂÚ ÂÊÂ‰ÌÂ‚Ì˚È ÛıÓ‰ Á‡ ÚÂÎÓÏ.

é·Î‡ÒÚ¸ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl
èÓ‚flÁÍ‡ Hydrocoll ÔËÏÂÌflÂÚÒfl ‰Îfl ÎÂ˜ÂÌËfl ‡Ì Ò ÌÂÁÌ‡˜ËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚Ï Ë ÛÏÂÂÌÌ˚Ï
ÓÚ‰ÂÎflÂÏ˚Ï.

ìÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛
îÓÏ‡ Ë ‡ÁÏÂ ÔÓ‚flÁÍË Hydrocoll ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ ‚˚·‡Ì˚ ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË 
Ò ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡Ì˚. Hydrocoll ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ Ò Í‡Ê‰ÓÈ ÒÚÓÓÌ˚ ÔÓ ÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÈ ÏÂÂ Ì‡ 
1 Ò‡ÌÚËÏÂÚ ÔÂÂÍ˚‚‡Ú¸ Í‡fl ‡Ì˚ ‰Îfl ÚÓ„Ó ˜ÚÓ·˚ „‡‡ÌÚËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‰ÓÒÚ‡ÚÓ˜ÌÓÂ
ÙËÍÒËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: ëÌËÏËÚÂ Á‡˘ËÚÌÛ˛ ·ÛÏ‡„Û, Ì‡ÎÓÊËÚÂ ÔÓ‚flÁÍÛ Ì‡ ‡ÌÛ, Í‡fl
ıÓÓ¯Ó ÒÏÓ‰ÂÎËÛÈÚÂ Ë ÔËÊÏËÚÂ.

Hydrocoll sacral: ì‰‡ÎËÚÂ Á‡˘ËÚÌÛ˛ ·ÛÏ‡„Û, Ì‡ÎÓÊËÚÂ ÔÓ‚flÁÍÛ Ì‡ ‡ÌÛ ‚ Ó·Î‡ÒÚË 
ÍÂÒÚˆ‡ Ë ÔËÊÏËÚÂ. Ç˚ÒÚÛÔ‡˛˘ËÈ ÍÓÌÂˆ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ Ì‡Ô‡‚ÎÂÌ ‚‚Âı ËÎË ‚ÌËÁ 
‚ Á‡‚ËÒËÏÓÒÚË ÓÚ ‡ÒÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËfl Ë „ÎÛ·ËÌ˚ flÁ‚˚. ä‡fl ıÓÓ¯Ó ÔËÊÏËÚÂ.

Hydrocoll concave ‰Îfl Ì‡ÎÓÊÂÌËfl Ì‡ ÔflÚÍË/ÎÓÍÚË: ì‰‡ÎËÚÂ ·ÓÎ¸¯Û˛ ˜‡ÒÚ¸ Á‡˘ËÚÌÓÈ
·ÛÏ‡„Ë, ÒÂ‰Ì˛˛ ˜‡ÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‚flÁÍË Ì‡ÎÓÊËÚÂ Ì‡ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸ ‡Ì˚, Û‰‡ÎËÚÂ
ÓÒÚ‡‚¯Û˛Òfl ˜‡ÒÚ¸ Á‡˘ËÚÌÓÈ ·ÛÏ‡„Ë, ÚÂÔÂ¸ ÒÏÓ‰ÂÎËÛÈÚÂ Í‡fl ÔÓ‚flÁÍË ÔÓ Ó˜ÂÂ‰Ë
ÔÂÂÍ˚‚‡fl Ò Ì‡ÔÛÒÍÓÏ.

èÓ‚flÁÍÛ Hydrocoll ÌÛÊÌÓ ÒÏÂÌËÚ¸, ÂÒÎË Âfi ˆ‚ÂÚ ÔÓ·ÎÂ‰ÌÂÎ, Ë ‚Á‰ÛÚËÂ ‡ÒÔÓÒÚ-
‡ÌËÎÓÒ¸ Á‡ ‡ÌÂ‚Û˛ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸. èË ÒÏÂÌÂ ÔÓ‚flÁÍË Hydrocoll ÔËÔÓ‰ÌËÏËÚÂ Âfi 
Á‡ Í‡fl Ë ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ ÒÌËÏËÚÂ. ç‡ ‡ÌÂ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÓÒÚ‡‚‡Ú¸Òfl „Ë‰ÓÍÓÎÎÓË‰Ì˚È „ÂÎ¸,
ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÌÂ Ì‡‰Ó ÔÛÚ‡Ú¸ Ò „ÌÓÂÏ. éÌ ÌÂ ÏÂ¯‡ÂÚ ÔÓˆÂÒÒÛ Á‡ÊË‚ÎÂÌËfl ‡Ì˚ Ë ÔÓ
ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÒÚË ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ Û‰‡ÎÂÌ ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ ÔÓÏ˚‚‡ÌËfl ‡Ì˚.

èË ‡ÌÂ ÌÂ·ÓÎ¸¯ÓÈ ÒÎÓÊÌÓÒÚË ÔÓ‚flÁÍ‡ Hydrocoll ÏÓÊÂÚ ÓÒÚ‡‚‡Ú¸Òfl Ì‡ ÌÂÈ ‰Ó
ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËfl ÔÓˆÂÒÒ‡ ÎÂ˜ÂÌËfl ‰Ó 7 ‰ÌÂÈ.

èÓÚË‚ÓÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl
Hydrocoll ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ÔËÏÂÌflÚ¸ Ì‡ ÏÂÒÚ‡ı ÓÚÍ˚Ú˚ı ÍÓÒÚÂÈ, Ï˚¯ˆ Ë ÒÛıÓÊËÎËÈ; ÔË
ÍÎËÌË˜ÂÒÍË ËÌÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚ı ‡Ì‡ı, ÔË „Ë·ÍÓ‚˚ı ËÌÙÂÍˆËflı ËÎË ÔË ÓÊÓ„‡ı
ÚÂÚ¸ÂÈ ÒÚÂÔÂÌË. 

ëÔÂˆË‡Î¸Ì˚Â ÔÂ‰ÛÔÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl
ä‡Ê‰˚È ‡Á ÔË ÎÂ˜ÂÌËË ÔÎÓıÓ Á‡ÊË‚‡˛˘Ëı ‡Ì ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ÔÓ‚ÂÒÚË 
ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÌËÂ Ò ˆÂÎ¸˛ ÓˆÂÌÍË ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËfl ‡Ì˚ Ë ‚˚fl‚ÎÂÌËfl Ù‡ÍÚÓÓ‚,
ÔÂÔflÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘Ëı Âfi Á‡ÊË‚ÎÂÌË˛. ãÂ˜ÂÌËÂ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ Hydrocoll ˝ÙÙÂÍÚË‚ÌÓ
ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊË‚‡ÂÚ, ÌÓ ÌÂ ÏÓÊÂÚ Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸ ÎÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ËÎË ÛÒÚ‡ÌÂÌËÂ ˝ÚËı Ù‡ÍÚÓÓ‚.

éÒÓ·˚Â ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl
íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ı‡ÌÂÌËfl ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ ÔÂ‚˚¯‡Ú¸ 30 °ë. ëÚÂËÎ¸ÌÓ ‰Ó ÏÓÏÂÌÚ‡
‚ÒÍ˚ÚËfl ÂÂl-ÛÔ‡ÍÓ‚ÓÍ. èÓ‚ÚÓÌÓ ÌÂ ÒÚÂËÎËÁÛÂÚÒfl. ÅÂÂ˜¸ ÓÚ ‰ÂÚÂÈ.

àÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËfl ÔÓ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌË˛ Ì‡: 2009-11 
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Hydrocoll®

Hydrokolloidverband
Hydrocolloid wound dressing
Pansement hydrocolloïde
Hydrocolloïdverband
Medicazione idrocolloidale
Apósito hidrocoloidal
Penso hidrocoloíde
À‰ÚÔÎÔÏÏÔÂÈ‰‹ ÂÈı¤Ì·Ù· 
Hydrokoloidní obvaz 
Hydrokoloidný obväz 
Opatrunek hydrokoloidowy
Hidrokolloid kötszer
ÉË‰ÓÍÓÎÎÓË‰Ì‡fl ÔÓ‚flÁÍ‡
Hydrokolloidförband
Hydrokolloidforbinding
Hydrokolloidiside

www.hartmann.info

Bruksanvisning 

Hydrocoll är ett självhäftande, absorberande hydrokolloid-förband täckt av en semipermeabel
polyuretan-film som är vätske-och bakterietät.

Egenskaper och verkan
Vid absorption av sårexsudat bildas ett gel, som ger en fuktig sårmiljö. Tack vare gelskiktet
fastnar Hydrocoll inte i såret. Förbandsbytet sker utan att irritera granulations- (och epitel-
vävnad och är smärtlindrande) samt nästintill smärtfritt.

De utslätade hydrokolloidkanterna gör att förbandet sitter bra även i problemzoner.
Hydrocolls smuts- och vattenavvisande ytskikt underlättar den dagliga kroppshygienens 
t. ex. vid duschning.

Användningsområden
Hydrocoll är lämplig för behandling av sår med lätt till måttlig sekretion. 

Användningsinformation
Hydrocolls form och storlek bör anpassas till sårets storlek och placering. Hydrocoll bör
vara minst en centimeter större än såret på alla sidor för att kunna fästas ordentligt.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: Dra av skyddspappret, lägg på Hydrocoll, modellera, anpassa och
tryck fast kanterna.

Hydrocoll sacral: Avlägsna skyddspapperet och tryck fast förbandet i analvecket.
Förbandets spets kan visa uppåt eller neråt, beroende på var såret sitter och hur djupt det
är. Tryck fast kanterna ordentligt.

Hydrocoll concave för häl/armbåge: Avlägsna större delen av skyddspappret, och placera
för bandets mellersta del på såret. Tag bort resterande skyddspapper och forma samt fäst
flikarna så att de går omlott. 

Hydrocoll bör bytas beroende på graden av sekretion i såret. Vid förbandsbyte lyft Hydrocoll
i kanterna och lossa försiktigt. Hydrokolloidgel kan finnas kvar såret och får inte förväxlas
med var. Det inverkar inte på sårets läkning och kan vid behov spolas av.

Vid komplikationslösa sårförhållanden kan Hydrocoll sitta kvar på såret tills sårläkningen är
avslutad, upp till 7 dagar.

Kontraindikationer
Hydrocoll får inte användas där ben, muskler och senor ligger fritt, vid kliniskt infekterade
sår, svampinfektioner eller vid 3:e gradens brännsår.

Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder
Före varje behandling av sår med dålig läkningstendens skall en läkare bedöma såret och
ställa en diagnos. Kausal behandling av dåligt läkande sår.

Särskilda upplysningar
Får inte förvaras över 30 °C. Innehållet är sterilt vid obruten peelförpackning. Får inte åter-
steriliseras. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.

Datum för översyn av texten: 2009-11
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Brugsanvisning

Hydrocoll er en selvklæbende, sugende hydrokolloidforbinding med et gaspermeabelt,
væske- og kimtæt dæklag af polyuretan.

Egenskaber og virkemåde
Når hydrokolloidet optager såreksudant, danner det en gel, der sørger for et fugtigt sårmil-
jø. Gellaget forhindrer, at Hydrocoll klæber til såret. Forbindingen kan skiftes uden irritation
af granulations- og epiteliseringsvævet og uden at det medfører nævneværdige smerter for
patienten.

Hydrocoll er selvklæbende. De flade hydrokolloidrande sikrer, at forbindingen forbliver på
sin plads, selv i problemzoner. Hydrocolls smuds- og vandafvisende overflade letter den
daglige kropspleje.

Anvendelsesområder
Hydrocoll egner sig til behandling af let til medium væskende sår.

Oplysninger om anvendelser
Hydrocolls form og størrelse skal vælges under hensyn til sårets art. Hydrocoll skal være
mindst en cm større end såret på alle sider for at sikre tilstrækkelig fiksering.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: træk beskyttelsespapiret af, læg Hydrocoll på såret, tilpas randene
godt, og tryk forbindingen fast.

Hydrocoll sacral: fjern beskyttelsespapiret, og tryk forbindingen ind i analfolden.
Forbindingens spids må pege opad eller nedad, alt efter sårets placering og dybde. Tryk
randene godt fast.

Hydrocoll concave til ankel/albue: fjern den største del af beskyttelsespapiret, placer den
midderste del af Hydrocoll concave over såret, og fjern resten af beskyttelsespapiret. Læg
nu fligene, så de overlapper hinanden. 

Hydrocoll skal udskiftes, når der er opstået en tydelig farvning af forbindingen, og blæred-
annelsen omtrent har nået sårets størrelse. Når forbindingen skal skiftes, løsnes dens rand,
og Hydrocoll trækkes forsigtigt af. På såret kan der sidde rester af hydrokolloidgel, som
ikke må forveksles med pus. Det hindrer ikke sårhelingen og kan om nødvendigt skylles af.

Hvis sårets tilstand er ukompliceret, kan Hydrocoll forblive på såret i op til 7 dage, indtil
sårhelingen er afsluttet.

Kontraindikationer
Hydrocoll må ikke anvendes på frit liggende knogler, muskler og sener, på klinisk inficerede
sår, svampeinfektioner og tredjegradsbrandsår.

Særlige forsigtighedsregler
En lægelig bedømmelse af sårets tilstand og årsagen til helingens forstyrrelse er nødvendig
før enhver behandling af langsomt helende sår. Behandlingen med Hydrocoll kan ikke
erstatte en kausal behandling af sårhelingsforstyrrelsen.

Særlige oplysninger
Må ikke lagres ved temperaturer over 30 °C. Indeholdet er sterilt, sålænge peel-pakningen
er uåbnet. Må ikke resteriliseres. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
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Käyttöohje

Hydrocoll on itsekiinnittyvä, imukykyinen hydrokolloidiside, jonka nesteitä ja mikrobeja läpäi-
semätön polyuretaanikerros ei estä hapen kulkua siteen läpi.

Ominaisuudet ja vaikutustapa
Kontaminoituneiden eritteiden imeytyessä siteen hydrokolloideihin muodostuu geeliä, joka
takaa haavalle kostean ympäristön. Hydrocoll ei geelikerroksensa ansiosta tartu kiinni 
haavaan. Siteenvaihto sujuu ilman granulaatio- ja epiteelikudoksen ärsytystä eikä aiheuta 
potilaalle kipuja.

Hydrocoll on itsekiinnittyvä. Sen litteät hydrokolloidiset reunat auttavat sidettä kiinnittymään
luotettavasti myös ongelma-alueille. Hydrocoll-siteen likaa ja vettä hylkivä yläpinta helpottaa
potilaan päivittäistä hygieniaa.

Käyttötarkoitus
Hydrocoll sopii kohtalaisesti tai vähän erittävien haavojen hoitoon. Erityisesti huomattavaa.
Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.

Käyttötapoja
Hydrocoll-siteen muoto ja koko tulisi valita haavan muotoon sopivaksi. Hydrocoll-siteen on
oltava joka puolelta vähintään yhden senttimetrin haavaa leveämpi, jotta se kiinnittyisi tar-
peeksi hyvin.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: irrota suojapaperi, aseta Hydrocoll paikalleen, muotoile reunat
sopivasti ja paina kiinni huolellisesti.

Hydrocoll Sacral: poista suojapaperi ja paina sidettä anaalipoimuun. Siteen kärki voi tällöin
olla joko ylös- tai alaspäin, haavan sijainnin ja syvyyden mukaan. Painele reunat kiinni huo-
lellisesti.

Hydrocoll Concave kanta- ja kyynärpäille: irrota suurin osa suojapaperista ja aseta haavasi-
teen keskiosa paikalleen. Irrota loput suojapaperista ja taita siivekkeet limittäin toistensa
päälle sopivan muotoisiksi.

Hydrocoll-side tulee vaihtaa, kun se on näkyvästi värjäytynyt ja muodostunut vesikello on
melkein haavan kokoinen. Nosta Hydrocoll-sidettä reunoista ja irrota side varovasti. Haavan
pintaan voi jäädä hydrokolloidigeeliä. Geeli ei estä haavan paranemista ja sen voi tarvit-
taessa huuhtoa pois vedellä.

Hydrocoll voidaan jättää paikalleen enintään 7 vuorokaudeksi, mikäli olosuhteet ovat suotui-
sat eikä haavassa ole komplikaatioita.

Käytön esteet
Hydrocoll-sidettä ei saa käyttää paljaina olevien luiden, lihasten eikä jänteiden alueella, 
kliinisesti infektoituneissa haavoissa, sieni-infektioissa eikä 3. asteen palohaavoissa.

Erityiset varotoimenpiteet
Lääkärin on joka tapauksessa ennen huonosti paranevien haavojen hoidon aloittamista
arvioitava haavan tila ja syyt sen paranemishäiriöihin. Hydrocoll-hoito ei korvaa paranemis-
häiriöiden syihin kohdistuvaa hoitoa.

Erityisesti huomattavaa
Säilytettävä alle 30 °C:n lämpötilassa. Säilyy steriilinä, kun kalvopakkaus on ehjä. Ei saa
steriloida uudelleen. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.
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Gebrauchshinweise

Hydrocoll ist ein selbsthaftender, saugfähiger Hydrokolloid-Verband mit einer gasdurchläs-
sigen, flüssigkeits- und keimdichten Deckschicht aus Polyurethan. 

Eigenschaften und Wirkungsweise
Bei Aufnahme von Wundexsudat durch das Hydrokolloid kommt es zur Bildung eines Gels,
das für ein feuchtes Wundmilieu sorgt. Durch die Gelschicht verklebt Hydrocoll nicht mit
der Wunde. Der Verbandwechsel verläuft ohne Irritationen von Granulations- und Epithel-
gewebe und ist für den Patienten schmerzarm.

Hydrocoll ist selbsthaftend. Die flachen Hydrokolloidränder sichern auch an Problemzonen
einen guten Sitz. Die schmutz- und wasserabweisende Oberfläche von Hydrocoll erleichtert
die tägliche Körperpflege.

Anwendungsgebiete
Hydrocoll eignet sich zur Behandlung von mäßig bis gering sezernierenden Wunden. 

Anwendungshinweise
Die Form und Größe von Hydrocoll sollte entsprechend der Wunde ausgewählt werden.
Hydrocoll sollte auf jeder Seite mind. einen Zentimeter größer als die Wunde sein, um eine
ausreichende Fixierung zu gewährleisten

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: Schutzpapier abziehen, Hydrocoll auflegen, Ränder gut anmodel-
lieren und andrücken. 

Hydrocoll sacral: Schutzpapier entfernen und Wundauflage in der Analfalte andrücken. Die 
Spitze des Verbandes kann nach oben oder nach unten weisen, je nach Sitz und Tiefe des
Geschwüres. Ränder gut andrücken.

Hydrocoll concave für Ferse/Ellenbogen: Größeren Teil des Schutzpapiers entfernen, 
mittleren Teil der Wundauflage auflegen, restliches Schutzpapier entfernen, nun Flügel
nacheinander überlappend anmodellieren.

Hydrocoll sollte gewechselt werden, wenn eine sichtbare Verfärbung des Verbandes ent-
standen ist und die Blasenbildung etwa die Größe der Wunde erreicht hat. Zum Verband-
wechsel Hydrocoll an den Rändern anheben und vorsichtig ablösen. Auf der Wunde kann
hydrokolloides Gel verbleiben, das nicht mit Eiter verwechselt werden darf. Es beeinträch-
tigt die Wundheilung nicht und kann bei Bedarf ausgespült werden.

Bei komplikationsarmen Wundverhältnissen kann Hydrocoll bis zur abgeschlossenen
Wundheilung bis zu 7 Tage auf der Wunde bleiben.

Kontraindikationen
Hydrocoll nicht anwenden im Bereich freiliegender Knochen, Muskeln und Sehnen, bei 
klinisch infizierten Wunden, Pilzinfektionen oder bei Brandwunden 3. Grades.

Spezielle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Vor jeder Behandlung von Wunden mit beeinträchtigter Heilungstendenz ist eine ärztliche
Beurteilung des Wundzustandes und der Ursachen der Wundheilungsstörungen notwendig.
Die Behandlung mit Hydrocoll kann eine Kausalbehandlung der Wundheilungsstörungen
nicht ersetzen.

Besondere Hinweise
Nicht über 30 °C lagern. Inhalt steril, solange Peelpackung unversehrt. Nicht resterilisieren.
Vor Kindern sichern.
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Instructions for use

Hydrocoll is a self-adhesive absorbent hydrocolloid wound dressing with a gas-permeable
polyurethane cover which is impermeable to liquids and bacteria.

Properties and mode of action
As the hydrocolloid takes up the wound exudate, a gel is formed, ensuring a moist wound
environment. The gel layer prevents Hydrocoll from sticking to the wound. The dressing
change does not irritate granulation tissue or epithelial tissue and causes minimal discom-
fort for the patient.

Hydrocoll is self-adhesive. The bevelled hydrocolloid edges ensure a good fit even in prob-
lem areas. The surface of Hydrocoll is dirt-repellent and water-repellent, facilitating daily
personal hygiene.

Indications
Hydrocoll is suitable for the treatment of wounds with light to moderate exudate.

Mode of application
Select the correct size and shape of Hydrocoll. The dressing should extend at least a centi-
metre beyond the edge of the wound on all sides to ensure that it stays firmly in place.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: remove the protective paper backing, place Hydrocoll on the
wound, adjust the edges to fit and press on.

Hydrocoll sacral: remove the protective paper backing and press the dressing into the anal
crease. The tip of the dressing can point up- or downwards depending on the position and
depth of the ulcer. Press the edges on firmly.

Hydrocoll concave for the heel and elbow: remove the largest part of the protective paper
backing, place the middle part of Hydrocoll dressing over the wound, remove the rest of 
the protective paper backing, then overlap the wings to fit. 

Hydrocoll should be changed when there is a visible discoloration of the dressing and bli-
ster formation is about the size of the wound. To change the dressing, lift Hydrocoll at the
edges and remove the whole dressing carefully. A layer of hydrocolloid gel remains on the
wound which should not be confused with pus. It will not impair the healing of the wound
and can be rinsed off if necessary. 

In uncomplicated wounds, Hydrocoll can be left in place for intervals of up to 7 days until
the wound has completely healed.

Contraindications
Do not use Hydrocoll on sores extending into muscle, tendon or bone, on clinically infected
wounds or third-degree burns.

Special precautions
Hydrocoll can only be effective when a holistic assessment of the patient and the wound
has taken place. Treatment with Hydrocoll cannot replace treatment of the cause of the
impaired healing.

General instructions
Store below 30 °C. Contents sterile unless peel packs are damaged. Do not resterilise.
Keep out of reach of children.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Hydrocoll is een zelfklevend, absorberend hydrocolloïd wondverband met een luchtdoorla-
tende, vocht- en kiemdichte afdeklaag van polyurethaan.

Eigenschappen en werking
Bij opname van wondexsudaat door het hydrocolloïd wordt een gel gevormd die voor een
vochtig wondmilieu zorgt. Door de gellaag verkleeft Hydrocoll niet met de wond. Het ver-
wisselen van het verband verloopt zonder irritatie van het granulatie- en epitheelweefsel en
is vrijwel pijnloos voor de patiënt.

Hydrocoll is zelfklevend. De vlakke randen zorgen ervoor dat het hydrocolloïd-verband ook
op moeilijke plaatsen goed aansluit en niet losraakt. Het vuil- en waterafstotende oppervlak
van Hydrocoll vergemakkelijkt de dagelijkse lichaamsverzorging.

Indicaties
Hydrocoll is met name geschikt voor de behandeling van licht exsuderende Wonden.

Toepassingsadviezen
De vorm en het formaat van Hydrocoll moeten worden gekozen aan de hand van de wond.
Om een goede fixatie te waarborgen moet Hydrocoll rondom minstens één centimeter gro-
ter zijn dan de wond.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: afdekpapier verwijderen, Hydrocoll aanbrengen, de randen goed
modelleren en aandrukken.

Hydrocoll sacral: afdekpapier verwijderen, het verband in de bilspleet aanbrengen en aan-
drukken. De punt van het verband kan naar onder of naar boven wijzen, afhankelijk van de
plaats en de diepte van de wond. De randen goed aandrukken.

Hydrocoll concave voor hiel en elleboog: het grootste deel van het afdekpapier verwijderen
en het midden van het verband op de wond leggen. Het resterende afdekpapier weg-
trekken en vervolgens één voor één de vleugels aanbrengen zodat ze elkaar overlappen.
Zorg ervoor dat het verband goed op het lichaam aansluit.

Hydrocoll moet worden vervangen wanneer een zichtbare verkleuring van het verband is
ontstaan en als de blaasvorming ongeveer de grootte van de wond heeft bereikt. Licht
Hydrocoll bij het verwisselen van het verband voorzichtig op aan de randen en trek het
voorzichtig los. Op de wond kan een laag hydrocolloïde gel achterblijven die niet voor etter
moet worden aangezien. Deze laag belemmert de wondheling niet en kan indien nodig
worden afgespoeld.

Indien zich geen of weinig complicaties voordoen, kan Hydrocoll tot de wond dicht is maxi-
maal 7 dagen op de wond blijven.

Contra-indicaties
Hydrocoll mag niet worden gebruikt op vrijliggend bot-, spier- en peesweefsel, bij klinisch
geïnfecteerde wonden, schimmelinfecties of derdegraads brandwonden.

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen
Voordat begonnen wordt met de behandeling van wonden met een verminderde genezings-
tendens dient een arts de wond te beoordelen en onderzoek te doen naar de oorzaak van
de vertraagde wondgenezing. De behandeling met Hydrocoll kan de behandeling van de
primaire oorzaak van de wondgenezingsstoornis niet vervangen.

Belangrijk
Niet bewaren bij een temperatuur hoger dan 30 °C. Inhoud steriel, zolang het peelpack
onbeschadigd is. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaren.
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Mode d’emploi

Hydrocoll est un pansement hydrocolloïde auto-adhésif et absorbant, recouvert d’un film 
de polyuréthane, qui permet les échanges gazeux, mais reste imperméable aux liquides et
aux germes.

Propriétés et mode d’action
En absorbant l’exsudat de la plaie, l’hydrocolloïde forme un gel qui crée un milieu humide.
La couche de gel empêche Hydrocoll d’adhérer à la plaie. Le renouvellement du panse-
ment s’effectue sans léser les tissus de granulation et de ré-épithélialisation, et il est, par
conséquent, presque indolore pour le patient. 

Hydrocoll est auto-adhésif. Ses bords hydrocolloïdes extra-minces garantissent une bonne
fixation, même au niveau des zones à problèmes. La surface hydrofuge et imperméable
aux souillures d’Hydrocoll facilite les soins corporels quotidiens. 

Indications
Hydrocoll est particulièrement indiqué dans le traitement des plaies modérément à peu
exsudatives.

Mode d’emploi
La forme et la taille d’Hydrocoll doivent être sélectionnées selon les dimensions de la plaie.
Hydrocoll doit dépasser d’au moins un centimètre de chaque côté de la plaie afin de garan-
tir une bonne fixation.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: retirer le papier de protection, appliquer Hydrocoll, ajuster les
bords et presser fermement.

Hydrocoll sacral: retirer le papier de protection, et presser le pansement dans le pli inter-
fessier. La pointe du pansement peut être orientée vers le haut ou vers le bas selon la
localisation et la profondeur des ulcérations. Appuyer fermement sur les bords.

Hydrocoll concave pour le talon ou le coude: retirer le grand papier de protection, appliquer
le milieu du pansement, retirer le papier de protection restant et faire bien adhérer le pan-
sement à la peau en le modelant.

Hydrocoll doit être renouvelé lorsque le pansement a changé de couleur, et lorsque la vési-
cule qui se forme atteint les dimensions de la plaie. Pour retirer Hydrocoll, soulever les
bords du pansement en tirant doucement. Du gel hydrocolloïde, qu’il ne faut pas confondre
avec du pus, peut subsister sur la plaie. Ce gel ne gêne pas la cicatrisation, et peut être
rincé, si nécessaire.

Dans les cas de plaies présentant peu de complications, Hydrocoll peut être utilisé jusqu’à
la cicatrisation complète de celle-ci et laissé en place jusqu’à une durée de 7 jours. 

Contre-indications
Hydrocoll ne doit pas être appliqué sur des zones de dénuements osseux, musculairs 
ou tendineux. Son utilisation est également contre-indiquée sur les plaies infectées, les 
mycoses et les brûlures du 3e degré. 

Mises en garde particulières
Tout traitement de plaies dont le processus cicatriciel est pertubé doit être précédé d’un
examen médical visant à évaluer l’état de la plaie et à déterminer l’origine du retard de
cicatrisation. Le traitement avec Hydrocoll ne remplace pas un traitement étiologique des
troubles de la cicatrisation. 

Remarques
Conserver à une température inférieure à 30 °C. Vérifier l’intégralité du protecteur individuel
de stérilité avant usage. Ne pas restériliser. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
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Istruzioni per l’uso

Hydrocoll è una medicazione idrocolloidale adesiva ed assorbente con un rivestimento pro-
tettivo in poliuretano permeabile ai gas ed impermeabile alla penetrazione di liquidi e di
germi.

Proprietà e modo di azione
L’assorbimento dell’essudato della piaga da parte dell’idrocolloide provoca la formazione 
di un gel che crea un ambiente umido sulla ferita. Grazie allo strato di gel Hydrocoll non
aderisce alla ferita. La sostituzione della medicazione avviene senza irritare il tessuto di
granulazione e l’epitelio ed è quasi indolore per il paziente.

Hydrocoll è autoadesiva. I bordi piatti dell’idrocolloide garantiscono una buona aderenza
anche sulle zone problematiche. La superficie di Hydrocoll è impermeabile alla sporcizia ed
all’acqua, facilitando così l’igiene quotidiana del corpo.

Campi di applicazione
Hydrocoll è indicata nel trattamento delle ferite con secrezione leggera a moderata.

Indicazioni per l’uso
La forma e la dimensione di Hydrocoll devono essere scelte in base alla ferita. Per garan-
tire un fissaggio adeguato, su ogni lato, Hydrocoll dovrebbe avere un'estensione di un cen-
timetro oltre le dimensioni della ferita.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: rimuovere la pellicola protettiva, applicare Hydrocoll e modellare
adeguatamente i bordi premendo.

Hydrocoll sacral: togliere la pellicola protettiva ed introdurre la medicazione premendola
nella piega anale. La punta della medicazione può essere rivolta verso l’alto od il basso,
a seconda della posizione e della profondità dell’ulcerazione. Fare aderire bene i bordi.

Hydrocoll concave per tallone/gomito: rimuovere la parte maggiore della pellicola protettiva,
applicare la parte centrale della medicazione sulla ferita, rimuovere la pellicola protettiva
rimanente, fare aderire infine una alla volta le alette, sovrapponendole e modellandole. 

Hydrocoll dovrebbe essere sostituito quando si verifica un visibile cambiamento di colore
della medicazione e quando la formazione del rigonfiamento ha raggiunto approssimativa-
mente le dimensioni della piaga. Per sostituire Hydrocoll, sollevare i bordi della medicazione
e staccarla delicatamente. Sulla ferita può rimanere uno strato di gel idrocolloidale che non
deve essere confuso con il pus. Non compromette la guarigione e può, all'occorrenza,
essere sciacquato.

Se le condizioni della ferita non presentano particolari complicazioni, Hydrocoll può essere
lasciato fino a 7 giorni sulla piaga, fino alla completa guarigione. 

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare Hydrocoll nell’ambito di tessuti ossei scoperti, tessuti muscolari o tendinei,
nelle ferite infettate clinicamente o nelle ustioni di 3° grado.

Precauzioni particolari
Qualsiasi trattamento di una ferita con scarsa tendenza alla guarigione deve essere prece-
duto da un esame medico delle condizioni della ferita e delle cause che determinano la
compromissione del suo processo di guarigione. Il trattamento con Hydrocoll non può 
sostituirsi al trattamento delle cause primarie che provocano l’alterazione del processo di
guarigione.

Avvertenze
Conservare a temperature non superiori ai 30 °C. Contenuto sterile fino a che le confezioni
interne restano intatte. Non risterilizzare. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
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Instruções de uso

Hydrocoll é um penso hidrocoloíde auto-adesivo e absorvente, coberto com uma camada
de poliuretano permeável ao ar, mas impermeável aos líquidos e germéns.

Propriedades e modo de acção
Ao absorver as secreções da ferida, o hidrocoloíde transforma-se num gel que cria um
ambiente húmido. Devido à camada de gel o Hydrocoll não se cola à ferida. A mudança do
penso decorre sem irritações do tecido de granulação e epitélio e é indolor para
o paciente.

Hydrocoll é auto-adesivo. A superfície à volta do hidrocoloíde assegura uma boa fixação
também nas zonas mais problemáticas. A impermeabilidade às bacterias e à água facilita 
a higiene corporal diária.

Indicações
Hydrocoll é indicado para o tratamento de feridas pouco a moderadamente exsudativas.

Modo de aplicação
O formato e o tamanho do hydrocoll deve ser escolhido de acordo com a ferida. Para 
permitir uma fixação suficiente, Hydrocoll deve ser um centímetro mais largo que a ferida.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: retirar o papel de protecção, colocar o Hydrocoll, moldar bem os 
rebordos e pressionar.

Hydrocoll sacral: afastar o papel de protecção e pressionar nas pregas da zona anal. 
A extremidade do penso pode indicar para cima ou para baixo, conforme a posição e pro-
fundidade da ferida. Pressionar bem nos rebordos.

Hydrocoll côncavo para calcanhares e cotovelos: retirar a parte maior do papel de protec-
ção, posicionar a secção média do penso sobre a ferida, retirar o restante papel de protec-
ção e colar as abas uma sobre a outra.

Hydrocoll deve ser mudado quando o penso começa a mudar visivelmente de cor e formação
de bolhas atingiu quase o tamanho da ferida. Para mudar o penso levantar os rebordos e
soltar cuidadosamente. Sobre a ferida podem ficar restos de gel hidrocoloíde, os quais não
devem ser confundidos com pus. Não prejudicam a cicatrização da ferida e podem ser lim-
pos, caso necessário.

Se não houver complicações, pode manter-se o Hydrocoll na ferida até 7 dias até à sua
completa cicatrização.

Contra-indicações
Não utilizar Hydrocoll em áreas ósseas, músculos e tendões, em feridas clinicamente 
infectadas, infecções provocadas por fungos ou em queimaduras de 3° grau.

Medidas especiais de precaução
Antes de cada tratamento da ferida com dificuldade de cicatrização é necessário uma 
avaliação médica da situação da ferida e das causas da dificuldade de cicatrização. 
O tratamento com Hydrocoll não substitui o tratamento da causa da dificuldade de cicatri-
zação.

Indicações especiais
Não armazenar a temperaturas superiores a 30 °C. Conteúdo estéril se embalagem 
interior intacta. Não reesterilizar. Manter fora de alcance das crianças.
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Instrucciones de uso

Hydrocoll es un apósito hidrocoloidal autoadhesivo y absorbente, recubierto de una película
de poliuretano permeable a gases e impermeable a líquidos y gérmenes.

Características y principio de acción
La absorción del exudado de la herida por el hidrocoloide provoca la formación de un gel
que proporciona un medio húmedo. La capa de gel impide que Hydrocoll se adhiera a la
herida. El cambio de apósito no provoca irritaciones en los tejidos de granulación o epitelial,
y es indoloro para el paciente

Hydrocoll es autoadhesivo. Los bordes hidrocoloidales aplanados aseguran una correcta
colocación incluso en zonas problemáticas.La superficie impermeable a gérmenes y agua
facilita la higiene diaria.

Indicaciones
Hydrocoll es adecuado para el tratamiento de heridas moderadas y escasamente exudativas.

Posología y aplicación
El tamaño de Hydrocoll debe eligirse en correspondencia con el de la herida. El apósito la
sobrepasará al menos un centimetro en todo su contorno para asegurar una fijación sufi-
ciente.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: retirar el papel protector y aplicar Hydrocoll, adaptando bien los
bordes y presionando suavamente.

Hydrocoll sacral: retirar el papel protector y colocar en la zona sacral. La punta del apósito
puede ir hacia arriba o hacia abajo, según la localización y la profundidad de la úlcera.
Presionar los bordes.

Hydrocoll concave para codos y talones: retirar la parte grande del papel protector y colo-
car el apósito sobre la herida empezando por el centro. Retirar el resto del papel protector
y adaptar pegando las dos alas una sobre otra.

Hydrocoll debe cambiarse cuando el apósito cambia visiblemente de color y se forma una
burbuja de un tamaño aproximado igual al de la herida. Para cambiar el apósito despegar
los bordes y retirar cuidadosamente. Sobre la herida pueden quedar partículas de gel hidro-
coloidal que no se deben confundirse con pus. No afectan al proceso de curación y pueden
eliminarse irrigando.

Si la herida no presenta complicaciones, Hydrocoll puede permanacer sobre la herida hasta
unos siete días.

Contraindicaciones
No utilizar en zonas óseas, tendinosas o musculares expuestas, en caso de micosis, heridas
infectadas o quemaduras de tercer grado.

Precauciones especiales
Antes del tratamiento de heridas de curación problemática debe procederse a un examen
médico del estado de la herida y de las causas del retraso de la curación. La terapia con
Hydrocoll no puede sustituir una terapia causal de los trastornos que afectan al proceso de
curación.

Indicaciones especiales
No guardar a temperaturas superiores a 30 °C. Contenido estéril mientras el sellado del
envase se encuentre intacto. No reesterilizar. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Fecha de la revisión del texto: 2009-11

ES – Laboratorios HARTMANN S.A. · 08302 Mataró

√‰ËÁ›Â˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜

∆Ô Hydrocoll ¤›Ó·È ¤Ó· ·˘ÙÔÎfiÏÏËÙÔ, ·ÔÚÚÔÊËÙÈÎfi ˘‰ÚÔÎÔÏÏÔÂÈ‰¤˜ Â›ıÂÌ· ÌÂ Ì›·
ÂÈÎ·Ï˘ÙÈÎ‹, ·ÂÚÔ‰È·ÂÚ·Ù‹,˘‰·ÙÔÛÙÂÁ·Ó‹ Î·È ·ÚfiÛ‚ÏËÙË ÛÂ ÌÈÎÚfi‚È· ÛÙÚÒÛË
ÔÏ˘Ô˘ÚÂı¿ÓË˜.

π‰ÈfiÙËÙÂ˜ Î·È ÙÚfiÔ˜ ‰Ú¿ÛË˜
ªfiÏÈ˜ ·ÔÚÚÔÊ‹ÛÂÈ ÙÔ ˘‰ÚÔÎÔÏÏÔÂÈ‰¤˜ Â›ıÂÌ· ˘ÁÚ¿ ·fi ÙËÓ ÏËÁ‹, ı· Û¯ËÌ·ÙÈÛıÂ›
Á¤ÏË, Ë ÔÔ›· ‰ËÌÈÔ˘ÚÁÂ› ˘ÁÚfi ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓ. ∞˘Ù‹ Ë ÛÙÚÒÛË ÙË˜ Á¤ÏË˜ ‰ÂÓ ·Ê‹ÓÂÈ ÙÔ
Hydrocoll Ó· ÎÔÏÏ‹ÛÂÈ ÛÙÔ ÙÚ·‡Ì·. ∏ ·ÏÏ·Á‹ ÙÔ˘ ÂÈı¤Ì·ÙÔ˜ ‰ÂÓ ÂÚÂı›˙ÂÈ ÙÔÓ
ÂÈıËÏÈ·Îfi ÈÛÙfi, Ô‡ÙÂ ÚÔÎ·ÏÂ› fiÓÔ.

∆Ô Hydrocoll Â›Ó·È ·˘ÙÔÎfiÏÏËÙÔ. ∆· ÛÙÚÔÁÁ˘ÏÂÌ¤Ó· ¿ÎÚ· ÙÔ˘ ˘‰ÚÔÎÔÏÏÔÂÈ‰Ô‡˜
ÂÍ·ÛÊ·Ï›˙Ô˘Ó Î·Ï‹ ÂÊ·ÚÌÔÁ‹ ·ÎfiÌË Î·È ÛÙÈ˜ ÚÔ‚ÏËÌ·ÙÈÎ¤˜ ÂÚÈÔ¯¤˜.
∏ ˘ÁÚÔ·ˆıËÙÈÎ‹ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· ÙÔ˘ Hydrocoll ·Ú·Ì¤ÓÂÈ ¿ÓÙ· Î·ı·Ú‹ Î·È ‰ÈÂ˘ÎÔÏ‡ÓÂÈ
ÙËÓ Î·ıËÌÂÚÈÓ‹ ÊÚÔÓÙ›‰· ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜.

∂Ó‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
∆Ô Hydrocoll Â›Ó·È Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏÔ ÁÈ· ÙË ıÂÚ·Â›· ÙÚ·˘Ì¿ÙˆÓ ÌÈÎÚÔ‡ ¤ˆ˜ ÌÂÛ·›Ô˘ ‚¿ıÔ˘˜.

√‰ËÁ›Â˜ ÂÊ·ÚÌÔÁ‹˜
∆Ô Û¯‹Ì· Î·È ÙÔ Ì¤ÁÂıÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ Hydrocoll ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÈÏ¤ÁÂÙ·È ·Ó¿ÏÔÁ· ÌÂ ÙÔ
ÙÚ·‡Ì·. ∆Ô Â›ıÂÌ· Hydrocoll Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Â›Ó·È ·fi Î¿ıÂ ÏÂ˘Ú¿ Î·Ù¿ ¤Ó· ÂÎ·ÙÔÛÙfi
ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ ÌÂÁ·Ï‡ÙÂÚÔ ·fi ÙÔ ÙÚ·‡Ì·, ÁÈ· Ó· ÂÍ·ÛÊ·Ï›˙ÂÙ·È Ë ÛÙÂÚ¤ˆÛ‹ ÙÔ˘.

Hydrocoll/Hydrocoll thin: ∞Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ˘ÙÈÎfi ¯·ÚÙ›, ÂÈı¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ Hydrocoll
ÛÙÔ ÙÚ·‡Ì·, ÚÔÛ·ÚÌfiÛÙÂ Î·Ï¿ ÙÈ˜ ¿ÎÚÂ˜ ÙÔ˘ Î·È È¤ÛÙÂ.

Hydrocoll sacral: ∞Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ˘ÙÈÎfi ¯·ÚÙ› Î·È È¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ Â›ıÂÌ· ÛÙËÓ Ù˘¯‹
ÙÔ˘ ÚˆÎÙÔ‡. ∏ Ì‡ÙË ÙÔ˘ ÂÈı¤Ì·ÙÔ˜ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ‰Â›¯ÓÂÈ ÚÔ˜ Ù· Â¿Óˆ ‹ ÚÔ˜ Ù·
Î¿Ùˆ, ·Ó¿ÏÔÁ· ÌÂ ÙÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô Î·È ÙÔ ‚¿ıÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ ¤ÏÎÔ˘˜. ¶È¤ÛÙÂ Î·Ï¿ ÙÈ˜ ¿ÎÚÂ˜.

Hydrocoll concave ÁÈ· ÊÙ¤ÚÓÂ˜/·ÁÎÒÓÂ˜: ∞Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÌÂÁ·Ï‡ÙÂÚÔ Ì¤ÚÔ˜ ÙÔ˘
ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ˘ÙÈÎÔ‡ ¯·ÚÙÈÔ‡, ÂÈı¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÌÂÛ·›Ô ÙÌ‹Ì· ÛÙÔ ÙÚ·‡Ì·, ·Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ
˘fiÏÔÈÔ Ì¤ÚÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ˘ÙÈÎÔ‡ ¯·ÚÙÈÔ‡, ÚÔÛ·ÚÌfiÛÙÂ ÙÈ˜ ¿ÎÚÂ˜ ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó·
·ÏÏËÏÔÎ·Ï‡ÙÔÓÙ·È.

∆Ô Â›ıÂÌ· Hydrocoll Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·ÏÏ¿˙ÂÙ·È ÌfiÏÈ˜ ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ·ÛÙÂ› ¤ÓÙÔÓË ·ÏÏ·Á‹ ÛÙÔ
¯ÚÒÌ·, ‰ÈÔÁÎˆıÂ› Î·È ·ÔÎÙ‹ÛÂÈ ÂÚ›Ô˘ ÙÈ˜ ‰È·ÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ˜ ÙË˜ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·˜ ÙÔ˘
ÙÚ·‡Ì·ÙÔ˜. °È· Ó· ·ÏÏ¿ÍÂÙÂ ÙÔ Hydrocoll ·Ó·ÛËÎÒÛÙÂ Ù· ¿ÎÚ· Î·È ·Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ
ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿. ∂¿Óˆ ÛÙËÓ ÏËÁ‹ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·Ú·ÌÂ›ÓÂÈ ˘‰ÚÔÎÔÏÏÔÂÈ‰‹˜ Á¤ÏË, Ë ÔÔ›·
ÛÂ Î·Ì›· ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ıÂˆÚËıÂ› fiÙÈ Â›Ó·È ‡ÔÓ ‹ fiÙÈ ·ÚÂÌÔ‰›˙ÂÈ ÙËÓ
ÂÔ‡ÏˆÛË ÙË˜ ÏËÁ‹˜. 

∞Ó Ì¿ÏÈÛÙ· ¯ÚÂÈ·ÛıÂ› ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·ÔÌ·ÎÚ˘ÓıÂ› ÌÂ Ï‡ÛÈÌÔ. ™Â ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜ ÙÚ·˘Ì¿ÙˆÓ
Ô˘ ‰ÂÓ ÂÌÊ·Ó›˙Ô˘Ó ÂÈÏÔÎ¤˜ ÙÔ Hydrocoll ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·Ú·ÌÂ›ÓÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ÏËÁ‹ ¤ˆ˜ Î·È
ÂÙ¿ ËÌ¤ÚÂ˜ Ì¤¯ÚÈ Ó· ÎÏÂ›ÛÂÈ ÙÂÏÂ›ˆ˜.

∞ÓÙÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
∆Ô Hydrocoll ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÛÂ ÂÚÈÔ¯¤˜ fiÔ˘ ¤¯Ô˘Ó ·ÔÎ·Ï˘ÊıÂ›
ÔÛÙ¿, Ì‡Â˜ Î·È Ù¤ÓÔÓÙÂ˜, ÛÂ ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜ ÓÔÛÔÎÔÌÂÈ·Î‹˜ ÌfiÏ˘ÓÛË˜, Ì˘ÎËÙˆ‰ÒÓ 
ÏÔÈÌÒÍÂˆÓ Î·È ÛÂ ÂÁÎ·‡Ì·Ù· 3Ô˘ ‚·ıÌÔ‡.

π‰È·›ÙÂÚ· ÚÔÏËÙÈÎ¿ Ì¤ÙÚ·
¶ÚÔÙÔ‡ ÍÂÎÈÓ‹ÛÂÈ Ë ıÂÚ·Â›· ÂÓfi˜ ÙÚ·‡Ì·ÙÔ˜ ÌÂ ·ÚÁfi Ú˘ıÌfi ÂÔ‡ÏˆÛË˜ ı· Ú¤ÂÈ
Ó· Á›ÓÂÙ·È ÚÒÙ· È·ÙÚÈÎ‹ ÂÎÙ›ÌËÛË ÙË˜ Î·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË˜ Î·È ÁÂÓÈÎfiÙÂÚ· ÙˆÓ ·ÈÙÈÒÓ ÁÈ· ÙÈ˜
ÔÔ›Â˜ Ë ÏËÁ‹ Î·ı˘ÛÙÂÚÂ› Ó· ÎÏÂ›ÛÂÈ. ∏ ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙÔ˘ Hydrocoll ‰ÂÓ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó·
˘ÔÎ·Ù·ÛÙ‹ÛÂÈ ÙËÓ Î·ÓÔÓÈÎ‹ ıÂÚ·Â›· Ô˘ ·ÎÔÏÔ˘ıÂ›Ù·È ÛÂ ·˘Ù¤˜ ÙÈ˜ ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜.

π‰È·›ÙÂÚÂ˜ ˘Ô‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
∏ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›· ·Ôı‹ÎÂ˘ÛË˜ ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ˘ÂÚ‚·›ÓÂÈ ÙÔ˘˜ 30 ÆC. ∆Ô ÂÚÈÂ¯fiÌÂÓÔ
Â›Ó·È ·ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ, fiÛÔ Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· ·Ú·Ì¤ÓÂÈ ÎÏÂÈÛÙ‹. ¢ÂÓ ÂÈÙÚ¤ÂÙ·È
Ë Â·Ó·ÔÛÙÂ›ÚˆÛË. ∞ÛÊ·Ï›˙ÂÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÚÈÂ¯fiÌÂÓÔ ·fi ·È‰È¿.

∏ÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· ·Ó·ıÂÒÚËÛË˜ ÙÔ˘ ÎÂÈÌ¤ÓÔ˘: 2009-11

GR – PAUL HARTMANN Hellas A.E. · 16674 Glyfada/Athina

Informace pro použití

Hydrocoll je samopřilnavý, savý hydrokoloidní obvaz s krycí vrstvou z polyuretanu, která je
propustná pro plyny, nikoliv však pro vlhkost a choroboplodné zárodky. 

Vlastnosti a způsob účinku
Při příjímání exsudátu rány hydrokoloidem dochází k tvorbě gelu, který v ráně zajišťuje
vlhké prostředí. Díky gelové vrstvě se Hydrocoll nelepí na ránu. Výměna obvazu probíhá bez
dráždění granulační a epitelové tkáně a je pro pacienta téměř bezbolestná.

Hydrocoll je samopřilnavý. Ploché okraje hydrokoloidu zajišťují dobrou fixaci i v problé-
mových oblastech. Povrchová vrstva Hydrocollu, nepropouštějící špínu a vodu, usnadňuje
každodenní péči o tělo.

Oblasti použití
Hydrocoll je vhodný pro ošetřování mírně a středně secernujících ran.

Způsob použití
Volba tvaru a velikosti obvazu Hydrocoll je závislá na rozsahu rány. Hydrocoll by měl být na
každé straně alespoň o 1cm větší než rána, aby tím byla zachována jeho dostatečná fixace.

Hydrocoll /Hydrocoll thin: Stáhnout ochranný papír, přiložit Hydrocoll, dobře vymodelovat
okraje a přitlačit.

Hydrocoll sacral: Stáhnout ochranný papír a obvaz vložit do análního záhybu. Špička obvazu
může ukazovat směrem nahoru nebo dolů v závislosti na místě výskytu a hloubce vředu.
Okraje dobře přitlačit.

Hydrocoll concave na patu/loket: Stáhnout větší část ochranného papíru, střední část obva-
zu přiložit na ránu, zbylou část ochranného papíru odstranit, křidélka nyní postupně vymo-
delovat a přitlačit tak, aby se překrývaly.

Došlo-li k viditelnému zbarvení obvazu a dosáhl-li puchýř přibližně velikosti plochy rány, 
měl by se Hydrocoll vyměnit. Při výměně obvazu je třeba Hydrocoll na všech okrajích uvolnit
a opatrně odstranit. Na ráně může zůstat vrstva hydrokoloidního gelu, která nesmí být
zaměněna s hnisem. Gel nezhoršuje hojení rány a v případě potřeby ho můžete vypláchnout.

Nevyskytnou-li se žádné komplikace, lze Hydrocoll ponechat na ráně až do jejího zhojení,
max. však 7 dní.

Kontraindikace
Hydrocoll nepoužívat v oblasti obnažených kostí, svalů a šlach, u klinicky infi-
kovaných ran, plísňových infekcí nebo popálenin 3. stupně.

Speciální bezpečnostní opatření
Před každým ošetřováním ran se zhoršenou tendencí k hojení je nutné lékařské posouzení
stavu rány a příčin poruch hojení rány. Ošetřování pomocí obvazu Hydrocoll nemůže nahra-
dit kauzální ošetřování poruch hojení rány.

Zvláštní upozornění
Neskladovat při teplotách nad 30 °C. Obsah je sterilní, pokud nejsou poškozeny peel-obaly.
Nesterilizovat opakovaně. Chránit před dětmi.

Datum revize textu: 2009-11

CZ – HARTMANN-RICO a.s. · 66471 Veverská Bítýška

Informácie pre použitie

Hydrocoll je samolepiaci, savý hydrokoloidný obväz, ktorý je pokrytý polyuretánovou vrstvou
prepúšťajúcou plyn a neprepúšťajúcou vlhkosť a choroboplodné zárodky.

Vlastnosti a spôsob účinku
Pri absorpcii exsudátu rany hydrokoloidom sa vytvára gél, ktorý v rane zabezpečuje vlhké
prostredie. Vrstva gélu zabraňuje, aby sa Hydrocoll prilepil na ranu. Výmena obväzu prebie-
ha bez iritácie granulačného a epiteliálneho tkaniva a pre pacienta je takmer bezbolestná.

Hydrocoll je samolepiaci. Ploché okraje hydrokoloidu zabezpečujú dobrú fixáciu i v problé-
mových oblastiach. Nepremokavý a nečistotu neprepúšťajúci povrch Hydrocollu uľahčuje
každodennú hygienu. 

Oblasti použitia
Hydrocoll sa používa na ošetrovanie rán s miernou až zanedbateľnou secernácijou.

Spôsob použitia
Forma a veľkosť Hydrocollu by mali zodpovedať rozsahu rany. Hydrocoll má byť na každej
strane aspoň o 1 cm väčší ako rana, aby sa tým umožnila jeho dostatočná fixácia.

Hydrocoll / Hydrocoll thin: Stiahnite ochranný papier, priložte Hydrocoll, dobre vymodelujte
okraje a pritlačte.

Hydrocoll sacral: Odstráňte ochranný papier a obväz pritlačte do análneho záhybu. Špička
obväzu môže ukazovať smerom hore alebo dole podľa miesta výskytu a hĺbky vredu. Okraje
dobre pritlačte.

Hydrocoll concave na pätu/lakeť: Stiahnite väčšiu časť ochranného papiera, priložte strednú
časť obväzu na ranu, stiahnite zbytok ochranného papiera, oba konce obväzu vytvarujte 
a pritlačte tak, aby sa prekrývali.

Hydrocoll by sa mal vymeniť, ak sa obväz zjavne zafarbil a pľuzgier dosiahol približne 
veľkosť rany. Pri výmene obväzu uvoľnite zľahka najprv okraje a potom Hydrocoll opatrne
stiahnite. Na rane môže zostať vrstva hydrokoloidného gélu, ktorá nesmie byť považována
za hnis. Gél nezhoršuje hojenie rany a v prípade potreby ho môžete vypláchnuť.

Ak sa nevyskytnú žiadne komplikácie, môžete Hydrocoll na rane ponechať až do jej úplného
zahojenia, teda max. 7 dní.

Kontraindikácie
Hydrocoll nepoužívajte v oblastiach obnažených kostí, svalov a šliach, pri klinicky infikova-
ných ranách, pri pliesňových infekciách alebo pri popáleninách 3. stupňa.

Špeciálne bezpečnostné opatrenia
Pred každým ošetrovaním rán so zhoršenou tendenciou hojenia je nutné lekárske posúde-
nie stavu rany a objasnenie príčin zhoršeného hojenia rany. Ošetrovanie rany pomocou
obväzu Hydrocoll nemôže nahradiť kauzálne ošetrovanie porúch hojenia rany.

Zvláštne upozornenia
Neskladovať pri teplote nad 30 °C. Obsah je sterilný, pokiaľ nie sú poškodené peel-obaly.
Nesterilizovať opakovane. Chrániť pred deťmi.

Dátum revízie textu: 2009-11

SK – HARTMANN-RICO spol. s r.o. · 85101 Bratislava


